

Notice Posted: June 10, 2020 @ 3:00 PM

# **NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING**

A public meeting will be held as follows:

DATE: Monday, June 15, 2020

TIME: 6:00 PM

PLACE OF MEETING: Benton Town Hall Council Chambers

105 Sibley Street, Benton Louisiana

REGULAR SESSION MINUTES

MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMAN

TOWN OF BENTON

105 SIBLEY STREET, BENTON, BOSSIER PARISH, LOUISIANA

MONDAY, June 15, 2020 6:00 PM

**CALL TO ORDER:** Mayor Shelly Horton

**INVOCATION:** By Gates

**PLEDGE:** By Alderman Jones

**PRESENT:** Alderman Carr, Alderman Gates, Alderman Jones, and Alderman

Allen

**ABSENT:** Alderman Cathcart

**ALSO, PRESENT:** Attorney Southerland, Assistant Chief Collier, and Stephanie Collier

**AGENDA:** Motion by Alderman Jones second by Alderman Carr to approve the

Regular Session Agenda

Public Comments: None

In Favor: 4 Opposed: 0

**MINUTES:** Motion by Alderman Allen second by Alderman Carr to approve the

Minutes

Public Comments: None

In Favor: 4 Opposed: 0

105 Sibley Street / P O Box 1390

Benton, Louisiana 71006

Office: (318) 965-2781 / Fax: (318)965-2577 www.townofbentonlouisiana.webs.com website

The Town of Benton is an equal opportunity employer.

### **OLD BUSINESS:**

1. None

#### **NEW BUSINESS:**

1. Ordinance 563 of 2020: Introduce and set for public hearing.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 2 ARTICLE 1 OF THE TOWN OF BENTON CODE PERTAINING TO THE MEETING PLACE AND TIME FOR THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WHEREAS, Section 2 Article 1 of the Town of Benton code book establishes the time and place for regular monthly meetings of the council meetings at 7:00 P.M. on the second Monday of each month at the town hall; and

**WHEREAS**, this time is not convenient for the existing Board of Aldermen.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF BENTON, LOUISIANA that:

**SECTION 1.** Section 2 Article 1 of the Town of Benton code book is hereby amended by adding a section to establish a time and place for the regular monthly meetings to held at 6:00 pm at the Town Hall located at 105 Sibley Street, Benton, Louisiana on the second Monday of every month.

**BE IT ORDAINED** This ordinance shall become effective after a Public Hearing and adopted in Regular Session on July 13<sup>th</sup>. Publication will be made to notify the public of the Public Hearing in a newspaper of general circulation.

105 Sibley Street / P O Box 1390
Benton, Louisiana 71006
(318) 965-2781 / (318)965-2577 fax
www.townofbentonlouisiana.webs.com website

The Town of Benton is an equal opportunity employer.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Stephanie Collier at 318-965-2781 describing the assistance that is necessary.

Motion by Alderman Jones second by Alderman Gates to introduce and set for public hearing on July 13, 2020

**Public Comments: None** 

In Favor: 4 Opposed: 0

# 2. Ordinance 564 of 2020: Introduce and set for public hearing

#### **ANNEXATION**

# AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING APPROXIMATELY 199.4 ACRES OF LAND INTO THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF BENTON, BOSSIER PARISH, LOUISIANA

Motion by Alderman Carr second by Alderman Gate to introduce and set for public hearing July 13, 2020

Public Comments: None

In Favor: 4 Opposed: 0

# 3. Review and Approval of YTD Budget and monthly financials:

Motion by Alderman Jones second by Alderman Allen to approve the year to date budget financials.

Public Comments: None

In Favor 4 Opposed 0

**Adjourn:** Motion by Alderman Jones second by Alderman Carr to adjourn

In Favor: 4 Opposed: 0

105 Sibley Street / P O Box 1390
Benton, Louisiana 71006
(318) 965-2781 / (318)965-2577 fax
www.townofbentonlouisiana.webs.com website

The Town of Benton is an equal opportunity employer.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Stephanie Collier at 318-965-2781 describing the assistance that is necessary.